
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 13th April, 2023 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Fuller (Chair) 

Councillor Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Moulton 
Councillor Savage 
Councillor Shields 
Councillor White 
Councillor Winning 
Councillor Fielker 
Councillor Keogh 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Emily Goodwin 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 C
[...]
nded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 
2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   CONSIDERATION OF A PETITION  
(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Committee discuss a petition 
that meets the threshold for consideration at the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, and the officer response provided. 
 

8   FORWARD PLAN  
(Pages 13 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of 
interest or concern with the Executive. 
 



 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive 
at previous meetings. 
 

Monday, 3 April 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

- 18 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Guthrie, 
Savage, Shields, White and Winning 
 

Apologies: Councillor Moulton 
 

  
  

 
44. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Moulton were noted. 
 
 

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 2 February 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

46. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and 
to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 
HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND FLY-TIPPING POLICY 2023-2026 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet Decision regarding the Household Waste and Fly-Tipping Policy 
2023-2026 
 
Councillor Leggett – Cabinet Member for Finance & Change; Ian Collins – Director of 
Environment; and Dave Tyrie – Head of City Services and a number of community 
representatives were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The poor recycling rates being achieved in Southampton that were consistently 
well below the national average. 

 The high contamination rates for recycling. 

 The strong performance relating to the number of bins being missed. 

 Progress delivering the Waste Improvement and Transformation Programme 
and preparation for the forthcoming changes specified within the Environment 
Act 2021. 

 The need for flexibility regarding side waste. 

 The contribution that can be played by a number of Council services in 
supporting the waste objectives. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 19 - 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. Following consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision on the Household Waste and Fly-Tipping Policy 2023-2026 the 
Committee recommended that: 

a. the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, and the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Customer Engagement amended the 
draft policy to allow limited flexibility with regards to occasional side 
waste being collected in addition to household waste wheeled bin 
collection. 

b. the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, and the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Customer Engagement gave 
consideration to developing processes to deal with complex waste 
problems that can create significant problems to local communities if 
not resolved swiftly. 

c. the Council’s response to the Government’s consultation on charging 
for DIY waste at household waste recycling centres would be 
circulated to the Committee. 

d. the Executive explored how Planning and HMO Licensing could help 
support delivery of the Council’s waste policy agenda. 

e. the Executive committed to undertaking an extensive post adoption 
publicity campaign to raise awareness of the Waste and Fly Tipping 
Policy.  The campaign should include targeting specific communities 
and utilising different communication channels, including pictorial 
representation. 

 
 
ENHANCED BUS PARTNERSHIP 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet Decision regarding the Enhanced Bus Partnership. 
 
Councillor Keogh – Cabinet Member for Transport & District Regeneration; Iain Steane 
– Transport Policy and Sustainable Travel Manager; Emma Baker – Strategic Transport 
Planner and a number of community representatives were present and with the consent 
of the Chair addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The impact that the withdrawal from Southampton by First Bus would have on 
the Enhanced Bus Partnership. 

 How the Partnership would deliver better outcomes for bus passengers in the 
city. 

 Whether the governance arrangements were too onerous. 

 Expectations of future resources to deliver the ambitions included with the 
Enhanced Bus Partnership and the Bus Services Improvement Plan. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

- 20 - 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. Following consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision on the Enhanced Bus Partnership the Committee recommended that the 
Cabinet Member for Transport & District Regeneration gave consideration to 
inviting various community and user groups, and Non-Executive Members, to 
attend the Enhanced Bus Partnership Working Group or Forum. 

 
 
 

47. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION OF A PETITION 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 APRIL 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Under the Council’s Petition Scheme, set out in Part 11 of the Constitution, petitions 
containing a minimum of 750 but less than 1500 signatures will be referred to a public 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
This report details the receipt of a petition that has reached this threshold requesting 
£1 bus fares all across Southampton, 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the petition, and the officer response 
provided in Appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Council’s Constitution states that petitions containing a minimum of 750 
but less than 1500 signatures will be referred to a public meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONS
[...]
measure would 
help residents get out and about and support Southampton’s day and night 
time economies. In addition, it would reduce the number of cars on the roads, 
so would improve congestion and allow buses to keep to their timetables 
while encouraging people to use the buses again post-Covid, and improve air 
quality for us all. 

Implementing this flat-fare bus policy would actively help people’s purses from 
emptying, leaving them more able to buy food and keep warm. As news 
comes out that parents are choosing to eat less so they can put food on the 
table for their children, Southampton residents desperately need practical 
help now. 

A similar scheme has been rolled out in successfully in Taunton, Somerset, 
so why not here? Come on Southampton Council – show our hard-working 
families that the council is really behind them at a time of crisis. Show care for 
the people of Southampton every minute of the day – not just at Christmas 
time!’ 

5. The petition has 1,030 valid signatures.  The officer response to the petition is 
set out in Appendix 1.  The Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration will be in attendance to discuss the petition with the petitioners 
and the Committee. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

6. Detailed within the appendix 

Property/Other 

7. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

Page 6



8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

9. Detailed within the appendix 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

10. Detailed within the appendix 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

11. Detailed within the appendix 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Officer response to the petition 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of
[...]
the implementation of any new scheme. 
 
OPTIONS and TIMESCALES: 
 
Other options considered: 

 Implement a scheme – Funding would need to be identified and consultation 
undertaken with the bus operators to develop a scheme.  This is not achievable and is 
not recommended. 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Iain Steane – Transport Policy & 
Sustainable Travel Manager 

Tel:  023 8380 2283 

E-mail:  iain.steane@southampton.gov.uk   

 

Page 11

mailto:iain.steane@southampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 APRIL 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 18 April 2023 has 
been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with the 
Decision 
[...]
me:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action taken by the 
Executive in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it 
will be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on 
the list until such time as the Committee accepts the recommendation as 
completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list 
after being reported to the OSMC. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 13 April 2023 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 36



 

  

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 13 April 2023 
 

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

09/03/23 Finance and 
Change & 
Communities 
and Customer 
Engagement 

Household 
Waste & Fly 
Tipping Policy 
2023-2026 

1) That the draft policy is amended to allow 
limited flexibility with regards to 
occasional side waste being collected in 
addition to a household waste wheeled 
bin. 

We agree crews need to be able to exercise 
judgement in policy implementation, and we need 
to employ a proportionate approach to enforcement 
and be able to respond to seasonal fluctuations.  
Training will need to be delivered to all crews and 
coordinators to enable appropriate decisions to be 
made on the collection rounds. 

The policy must be crystal clear to residents and 
the expectation is that residents present waste for 
collection without any side waste.  The emphasis 
on residents to maximise recycling and producing 
less household waste is critical for a sustainable 
service. 

The Waste Disposal & Development Team is 
exploring the reinstatement of bin hangers (using 
examples from other successful councils) to tackle 
side waste and contamination.  

The team is also trialling face to face intervention to 
educate residents (results due next month- this 
may have positive media impact that we can 
promote the policy through). 

The team will attend all Love Where You Live 
events over the summer period and dedicated 
resource to tackle students will be in place in April 
2023. 

We have developed new written communication 
materials regarding what can/can't be recycled in 
Soton, as well as new animated assets that we will 
endeavour to get on screen around the city 
throughout the year, where possible. 

Completed 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



 

  

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

After a successful trial with Cub Scouts, we will roll 
out the Cub Scout programme this summer across 
the city, promoting these messages and how to be 
more sustainable.  

We will utilise the free communications channels 
we have available and also tie in with campaigns 
like Recycle Week. We will try to make more media 
impact when we have some results of our door-
knocking operation, and promote associated good 
news stories, accompanied by short videos.  

Bags of rubbish pose additional manual handling 
and sharps injury risks to our waste operatives. 

Side waste is easily accessible by rodents, 
seagulls, and other scavengers.  If bags are torn by 
scavengers, then waste ends up in our streets and 
green spaces. We're working on "explainer videos" 
to go out in the next few months including side-
waste issues, open bins, and bringing bins back off 
streets. 

This approach to side waste is in line with other 
local authorities that use wheelie bins. 

2) That consideration is given to developing 
processes to deal with complex waste 
problems that can create significant 
problems to local communities if not 
resolved swiftly. 

This will be carried out as part of day-to-day waste 
management.  

Waste Co-ordinators are undertaking learning and 
development as part of their induction. Standard 
Operating Procedures will be reviewed and re-
issued accordingly, in line with policy changes. 

Completed 

3) That the Executive explores how 
Planning and HMO Licensing could help 
support delivery of the Council’s waste 
policy agenda. 

This will be carried out within the fly-tipping action 
plan. 

Completed 

P
age 38



 

  

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

4) That the Council’s response to the 
Government’s consultation on charging 
for DIY waste at household waste 
recycling centres is circulated to the 
Committee. 

Apologies, we have checked the records and SCC 
did not respond to this consultation.  

Hampshire County Council submitted a response 
that included the following demographic information 
on behalf of SCC:  

“In 2020, the resident population of Southampton 
was estimated to be 260,111, of which 127,610 
(49.1%) were female and 132,501 (50.9%) were 
male; 

There were an estimated 107,695 dwellings in 
Southampton in 2020”. 

Completed 

5) That the Executive commits to 
undertaking an extensive post adoption 
publicity campaign to raise awareness of 
the Waste and Fly Tipping Policy.  The 
campaign should include targeting 
specific communities and utilising 
different communication channels, 
including pictorial representation. 
 

We will publicise the policy as part of a waste 
publicity/education campaign. Communications and 
engagement resources have been identified to 
undertake this work, which will commence post-
election. 

Completed 

09/03/23 Transport and 
District 
Regeneration 

Enhanced Bus 
Partnership 

1) That consideration is given to inviting 
various community and user groups, and 
Non-Executive Members, to attend the 
Enhanced Partnership Working Group or 
Forum. 

  

  

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Consideration of a Petition
	Appendix 1 - Officer statement in response to the petition.docx

	8 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - St Marys Leisure Centre Briefing Paper.docx
	Annex 1 - St Mary's Leisure Centre consultation 2022 Summary report.pdf
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9

	Annex 2 - Usage data.docx

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2023

Present: Councillors Fuller (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Guthrie,

Moulton, Savage, Shields and Winning
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders

Apologies: Councillors White
48. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

49.

50.

51.

The apologies of Councillor White were noted.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 9 March 2023 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

CONSIDERATION OF A PETITION

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended
that the Committee discussed a petition that met the threshold for consideration at the
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and the officer response provided.

Petitioners Katherine Barbour and Helen Makarakis; Councillor Keogh, Cabinet
Member for Transport and District Regeneration and lain Steane, Transport Policy and
Sustainable Travel Manager were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed
the meeting.

RESOLVED

1) That the Administration extends the promotion of the national £2 bus fare offer
through the range of communication channels available to the Council.

2) That consideration is given to exploring the creation of a salary sacrifice scheme to
increase bus patronage and reduce the cost of bus travel.

3) That, to reduce the cost of travelling by bus for Southampton residents, the Council
seeks to maximise the amount of grant funding it receives from the Government and
ensures that any submission for funding is targeted to ensure the greatest chance of
success.

FORWARD PLAN

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to
discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive.

ST MARY’S LEISURE CENTRE

The Committee noted the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the forthcoming
Cabinet Decision regarding St Mary’s Leisure Centre.

-21 -



52.

Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure was present and with
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings.

RESOLVED that following consideration of the Executive’s response to the
Committee’s recommendations made on the Household Waste and Fly-Tipping Policy
2023-2026, the Executive are requested to provide clarity about what waste service
managers are asking of our operatives with regards to collecting side waste.

-22.



